
 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Central Buckinghamshire Area 
Planning Committee 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 19 July 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

 
Membership: M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, P Irwin, 
R Khan BEM, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 
 
Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
     
2 MINUTES  3 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 24 

May 2023. 
 

  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
     
APPLICATIONS 
  
4 22/03583/APP - VALE PARK, AYLESBURY  5 - 16 
   

 
  

 
5 23/00953/APP - ST BENEDICTS, BACOMBE LANE, WENDOVER  17 - 30 
   

 
  

 
6 20/00779/APP - HALE FARM, HULCOTT, HP22 5AX  31 - 98 
   

 
  

 
7 AVAILABILITY OF MEMBERS ATTENDING SITE VISITS (IF REQUIRED)   
 To confirm Members’ availability to undertake site visits on [insert 

date] if required. 
 

  

 
8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 16 August 2023 

 
  

 



 
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a disability, 
please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place. 
 
For further information please contact: Harry Thomas on 01296 585234, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 
 



 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 24 May 2023 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 2:46pm. 

Members present 

M Rand (Chairman), N Brown, M Caffrey, P Cooper, P Irwin, G Smith, D Thompson and 
A Waite 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 RESOLVED –  

  
That Councillor R Newcombe be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Central 
Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee for the ensuing year. 
  

2 Apologies 
 Apologies were heard from Councillors B Chapple OBE, M Collins and R Newcombe. 

  
3 Minutes 
 RESOLVED – 

  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 21st December 2022 and 17th May 2023 
be agreed as a correct record. 
  

4 Declarations of interest 
 There were none. 

  
5 23/00731/APP - 39 Walton Road, Aylesbury 
 Proposal: Change of use from office (Class E) to residential institution (Class C2). 

  
Speakers: None 
  
It was proposed by Councillor P Cooper, seconded by Councillor D Thompson and  
  
RESOLVED 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

that application 23/00731/APP be approved subject to the conditions detailed in 
the officer’s report. 
  

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Details of any site visits deemed appropriate to occur prior to an application’s 

consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would be 
communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

7 Date of the Next Meeting 
 21st June 2023. 

  

Page 4



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 
Report to Buckinghamshire Council – (Central) Planning Committee  

Application Number: 22/03583/APP 

Proposal: Installation 5.61M High, Multi-Play unit 
 
 

Site location: Vale Park, Park Street, Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire,  

 

 
Applicant: Buckinghamshire Council 

Case Officer: Dayna Simmons 

Ward affected: AYLESBURY NORTH 

Parish-Town Council: AYLESBURY 

Valid date: 2 May 2023 

Determination date: 27 June 2023 

Recommendation: APPROVAL 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration  

1.1 This application seeks a full planning permission for the installation of new play equipment 
at Vale Park, Park Street in Aylesbury. 

1.2 The works would comprise the installation of a Koplan Ltd ‘Man O War’ a 5.61m high multi 
play unit as part of the new play space to be installed next to the existing play area at Vale 
Park, Aylesbury.  

1.3 This application has been considered with regards to the adopted Development Plan and it 
is concluded that the development is acceptable in terms of its impact on the wider area, 
residential amenity and parking and would comply with Policies, BE2, BE3, I2, I3 and T6 of 
the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. 

1.4 The application is referred to the Planning Committee because Vale Park is owned and 
maintained by Buckinghamshire Council and the application has been submitted by 
Buckinghamshire Council.  In accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, such 
planning applications must be determined at the relevant Area Planning Committee to 
ensure openness and transparency. 

1.5 The application is recommended for approval subject to appropriate conditions.  
 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Site Location  

2.2 The application site is part of an established recreational area located off Park Street, in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


Aylesbury. The park includes a children’s play area, a leisure centre, tennis courts, five a 
side football pitches, multi ball courts, an outdoor gym area, a skatepark and an open 
grassed area.  

 
2.3 The site features a vehicular access off Park Street with car parking available for up to 100 

vehicles. 

2.4 To the east, south and west of the site there are residential dwellings and to the north there 
is Vale Retail Park. The site boundaries are marked by mature vegetation and approx. 1.8m 
high metal railings. 

2.5 Site Constraints  

2.6 The site is located within an Amber Impact Zone for Great Crested Newts, Flood Zone 3 and 
an area more susceptible to surface water flooding.  

2.7 Proposal  

2.8 Full planning permission is sought for the installation of new play equipment at Vale Park. 
The works would comprise the installation of a Koplan Ltd ‘Man-O-War’ 5,61m high multi 
play unit as part of the new play space to be installed next to the existing children’s play 
area at Vale Park, Ay
[...]
ic representations have been received. 
   

  

Page 15



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan  
  

   
  

Do not scale – this map is indicative only  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456  
  
  
  
 

 

 

Page 16



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 
 
Report to Buckinghamshire Council – (Central) Planning Committee / 
Delegated Officer Report 

Application Number: 23/00953/APP 

Proposal: Householder application for demolition of garage. Erection of part 
single storey front extension and porch. Landscaping works 

 
 

Site location: St. Benedicts, Bacombe Lane, Wendover, Buckinghamshire, HP22 6EQ 

 

 
Applicant: Duncan MILES and Veronika STRILKOVA 

Case Officer: George Gurney 

Ward affected: WENDOVER, HALTON & STOKE MANDEVILLE 

Parish-Town Council: WENDOVER 

Valid date: 22 March 2023 

Determination date: 1 July 2023 

Recommendation: Refusal  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation & Reason for Planning Committee Consideration  

1.1 The applicant seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing garage at the 
front of the property and the erection of a single storey front extension which would 
extend approximately 10.4m from the front elevation of the property. The application also 
seeks permission for the erection of a porch at the front of the property as well as changes 
to the landscaping and boundary treatment of the property. The application site lies within 
the Green Belt and AONB.   

1.2 The application has been considered with regard to the adopted development plan and it is 
concluded that the development is acceptable in in terms of, ecology, landscape character, 
residential amenity, rights of way and transport and would comply with policies, BE3, C4, 
NE1,
[...]
 Policies NE3: The Chilterns AONB and its Setting, and the Chilterns Building Design Guide 
(2011) 
5.26 Policy NE3 of the VALP indicates that non-major developments can have an impact on the 

Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and will be required to: 

a)  conserve and enhance the Chiltern AONB’s special qualities, distinctive character, 
tranquillity and remoteness. 

b)  have regard for the Chilterns Building Design Guide by being of high-quality design which 
respects the natural beauty of the Chilterns, its traditional built character and reinforces 
the sense of place and local character, and 

c)  avoid adverse impacts from individual proposals (including their cumulative effects) unless 
these can be satisfactorily mitigated. 

5.27 The Chilterns Building Design Guide states that the primary consideration when considering 
developments is to ensure that any new building respects the natural beauty of the 
Chilterns, reinforcing the sense of place and local character. This can be achieved by 
retaining landscape features such as hedges and trees, avoiding the creation of ‘hard edges’ 
at the edge of settlements.  Buildings in the AONB should reflect the distinctive character of 
the settlements in the AONB.  

5.28 The Buckinghamshire Council Landscape Officer was consulted and indicated that they had 
no objections to the proposed development.  

5.29 While the forward extension is considered overly large when considered on an individual 
plot basis the impact is localised such that the proposed development would not 
unacceptably impact the wider Chiltern AONB’s special qualities, tranquillity and remoteness 
in line with Policy NE4 of the VALP.   

Ecology 

VALP policies NE1: Biodiversity and Geodiversity and NE8: Trees, Hedgerows and Woodlands, 

Page 23



Policy G3 Biodiversity of the Wendover Neighbourhood Plan.  

5.30 Policy NE1 of the VALP states protection and enhancement of biodiversity, geodiversity and 
the natural environment will 
[...]
:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 

Councillor Comments 

Councillor Steve Bowles of Wendover, Halton and Stoke Mandeville Ward Council received 24th 
May 2023:  ‘I have looked at this application and to me even though it is just over the 25-30% rule 
for buildings in the greenbelt it would not have an adverse effect therefore I would like to call in 
this application’ 

Further Comment on 25th May 2023: ‘My main reason is that I felt it was only slightly over the 
acceptable range and that the prosed extension would not be over dominant on the openness of 
the green belt.’ 

 

Parish/Town Council Comments 

Wendover Parish Council: ‘Wendover Parish Council neither support nor object to the planning 
application’ 

 

Consultation Responses (Summarise) 

Tree Officers 

Comments: No objections to the proposals, subject to a condition for a tree protection plan. 
 
Chilterns Conservation Board 

Comments: No comments had been received from the Chilterns Conservation Board at the time of 
drafting this report. 

Landscape 

When consulted verbally on 13th June 2023 the Landscape Officer indicated that there were no 
objections from a landscape perspective.  

 

Representations 

No representations had been received from the public at the time of drafting this report.   

Page 29



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

Do not scale – this map is indicative only 

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2020. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 0100062456 

 

Page 30



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Report to Buckinghamshire Council – Central Planning Committee  

Application Number: 20/00779/APP 

Proposal: Ground mounted solar farm with DNO substation, point of connection, 
ancillary infrastructure and associated works, landscape planting and 
access tracks 

 
 

Site location: Hale Farm, Hulcott, Buckinghamshire, HP22 5AX 

 

 

Applicant: Elgin Energy Esco Ltd 

Case Officer: Hollie Renney 

Ward affected: WING 

Parish-Town Council: HULCOTT 

Valid date: 26 March 2020 

Determination date: 4 November 2020 (extension of time agreed to 21 July 2023) 

Recommendation: Approval subject to conditions 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration  

1.1 This application is being presented to the Central Area Planning Committee following a call 

in by Councillor Chapple on behalf of Hulcott Parish Council. 

1.2 This application seeks planning permission for the construction of a solar farm with all 

associated infrastructure with a generating capacity of 40MW for a period of 30 years from 

the date of the first exportation of electricity from the site. 

1.3 Consistent with section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 proposals 

must be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. In this instance, the principle of development complies 

with VALP Policy C3 (renewable energy), however there would be some conflict with 

development plan policies NE4 of VALP (landscape) and Policy 1 of the BMWLP 

(Safeguarding Mineral Resources).  

1.4 The proposal was not accompanied by a Minerals Assessment, as required by BMWLP 

Policy 1, however, the proposal is limited to a lifespan of 30 years and will not therefore 

permanently sterilise a potential minerals resource (which is the overall aim of Policy 1). 

Accordingly, limited weight is given to this aspect. The proposal would cause some harm to 

landscape character that is not in accordance with VALP Policy NE4, however the scheme 

otherwise complies with VALP Policy C3. Given that policy C3 incorporates consideration of 

landscape harm and the landscape harm resulting would not be so unacceptable as to 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


justify refusal of the proposal on that matter alone, moderate weight is afforded to this 

matter. 

1.5 In addition, the proposal may be visible within panoramic views from within the AONB and 

therefore has the potential to result in limited harm to the setting of the AONB. Great 

weight is afforded to this identified limited harm. 

1.6 Individually and cumulatively (taken with other solar farms existing and proposed within 

the area) the proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the setting of several 

designated heritage assets and some harm to undesignated heritage assets. In accordance 

with BE1 and the NPPF (paragraph 202) where the development leads to less than 

substantial harm to heritage assets, this harm must be weighed against the public benefits.  

1.7 The overarching public benefits of providing a large-scale renewable energy scheme in line 

with climate change interest and supporting national energy need carry considerable 

positive weight in the decision making process.  Importantly, the scheme is not just limited 

to meeting local needs.  It offers potential clean renewable energy production in the short 

term to the National Grid.  Those public benefits taken alone outweigh the less than 

substantial harm to the setting of the heritage assets that occur. 

1.8 In addition, the proposal will deliver economic benefits and a significant net gain in 

biodiversity. Limited weight is afforded to these benefits. 

1.9 When weighed in the planning balance the magnitude of benefits are considerable relative 

to the harms, and subsequently it is concluded that the direct benefits arising from the 

development substantially outweigh the arising harm.  

1.10 Recommendation – for the reasons explained within this report, this application is being 

recommended for approval subject to the conditions proposed and any amendments and 

additional conditions considered necessary. 

2.0 Descri
[...]
ope 

are conditional on providing the final details for agreement prior to construction (secured 

by an appropriately worded condition). 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

Reference: 16/00618/SO 

Development: Screening Opinion for the erection of an Anaerobic Digestion Plant on land 

at Hale Farm, Hulcott. 

Decision: EIA Not Required Decision Date: 18 May 2016 

 

Reference: 20/01262/SO 

Development: Screening Opinion for construction of a solar farm together with all 

associated works, equipment and necessary infrastructure. 

Decision: EIA Not Required Decision Date: 22 December 2020 

 

3.1 The development has been screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations and the local planning authority has concluded that an environmental impact 

Page 34



assessment is not required in this case (20/01262/SO). 

3.2 It should be noted that there is a live planning application submitted as valid on 11th April 

2023 (reference: 23/01094/APP) for a ground mounted solar farm with export capacity of 

up to 49.9 MW, on land immediately to the east of proposed northern development parcel 

at Hale Farm. Where relevant, cumulative impacts of the two proposals have been 

assessed by the LPA. 

4.0 Representations 

4.1 Statutory site publicity has been given to the application. All representations received have 

been summarised in Appendix A 

4.2 Several third-party representations have been received raising concern with the level of 

publicity for this application, particularly when the application was originally received 

during the National COVID-19 Pandemic in 2020 which resulted in national lockdowns. 

However, during the course of this application, several rounds of consultation have taken 

place. The application has been publicised in the local press and site notices placed in 

Wingrave, Rowsham and Hulcott.  

5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

5.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that plan
[...]
with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by offering 

a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating applications/agents of any 

issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

7.3 In this case, the council has worked proactively with the applicant and agent during the 

course of the application. In reflection of the unprecedented challenges faced following the 

Page 65



submission of the application (associated with the COVID-19 pandemic) the council has 

accepted amended plans and additional technical information during the lifetime of the 

application and has reconsulted on these as appropriate. 

8.0 Recommendation 

8.1 For the reasons set out within this report, this application is being recommended for 

approval subject to the conditions proposed below and any amendments and additional 

conditions considered necessary. 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  

 

Reason: To comply with Town and Country Planning Act and Section 51 of Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act. 

 
2. This grant of planning permission shall expire no later than 30 years from the date when 

electricity is first exported from any of the solar panels to the electricity grid (“First Export 

Date”). Written notification of the First Export Date shall be given to the local planning 

authority within 1 month of its occurrence. 

 

Reason: This is a time limited permission only given the nature and lifespan of the 

development proposed and to ensure the long-term protection of the character and 

appearance of the rural area in accordance with Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan policies C3, 

NE1, NE4, NE8, BE1, BE2 and the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

3. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans/details: 

 

• Site Location Plan JPW1332-004 received 17/03
[...]
northern section is too intrusive, affecting historical features, visual amenity 

and quality of life. Therefore, the Parish Council objects to this amended application as submitted. 

Page 97



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

Note: This plan is provided for information purposes only and it not to scale 

Page 98


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 22/03583/APP - Vale Park, Aylesbury
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (Adopted September 2021) (“VALP”)
	Neighbourhood Plan
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation

	5 23/00953/APP - St Benedicts, Bacombe Lane, Wendover
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation & Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	8.0 Recommendation

	6 20/00779/APP - Hale Farm, Hulcott, HP22 5AX
	20_00779_APP-HULCOTT_PARISH_COUNCIL-2486066.pdf
	Planning Application 20/00779/APP
	Response 5th March 2023
	Response 1st February 2023
	Hulcott Parish Council – response to 20/00779/APP
	Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (VALP)
	Basis of objection
	VALP policy C3 also states:








Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 19 July 2023 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF, commencing at 2:30pm and concluding at 5:30pm. 

Members present 

M Rand (Chairman), A Bond, N Brown, M Caffrey, B Chapple OBE, M Collins, P Cooper, 
R Khan BEM, R Newcombe (Vice-Chairman), G Smith, D Thompson and A Waite 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies 
 Members heard apologies from Councillor P Irwin. 

  
Councillor A Bond sat as a substitute for him. 
  

2 Minutes 
 RESOLVED: 

  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th May 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor B Chapple OBE, declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item six. He had 

called in the application for consideration by the committee as a local ward member, 
and felt that he would not be able to approach the discussion and debate on the 
application in an impartial manner. He would therefore speak on the application 
during the public speaking process, and then leave the meeting prior to the debate. 
  
Councillor P Cooper declared an interest in agenda item six. He was a resident of 
Rowsham, which was nearby to the site, and a local ward member for Wing, which 
was one of the two wards impacted by the proposed development. Councillor 
Cooper also confirmed that he had attended a public exhibition on the application in 
Wingrave, as well as Wingrave Parish Council meetings at which this application was 
discussed. However, in both cases, he confirmed that he did not make any 
comments, nor did he speak to any attendees about the application. He felt that he 
remained open-minded on the application, and able to participate in the 



 

 

consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor R Newcombe declared an interest in agenda item five, as a representative 
of Buckinghamshire Council on the Chilterns Conservation Board, which was 
responsible for the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty in which the proposed 
development would take place. He confirmed that he had not contributed in any 
way to any comments made or submitted by the Board, and was not predetermined 
on the application and would therefore be able to participate fully in the 
committee’s consideration of the item. 
  

4 22/03583/APP - Vale Park, Aylesbury 
 Note: Agenda item five was considered by the committee prior to this application, 

due to an IT issue during the meeting. 
  
Proposal: Installation 5.61M High, Multi-Play unit. 
  
Speakers 
Town Council: Councillor Mark Willis (Aylesbury Town Council) 
  
It was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe, seconded by Councillor A Bond and  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That application 22/03583/APP be APPROVED subject to the conditions specified in 
the officer’s report. 
  

5 23/00953/APP - St Benedicts, Bacombe Lane, Wendover 
 Proposal: Householder application for demolition of garage. Erection of part single 

storey front extension and porch. Landscaping works. 
  
Speakers 
Agent: Simon Rix 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D Thompson, seconded by Councillor R Khan BEM and 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That application 23/00953/APP be DEFERRED to allow Members of the committee 
to conduct a site visit. 
  

6 20/00779/APP - Hale Farm, Hulcott, HP22 5AX 
 Note: Councillor R Khan BEM left the meeting prior to the beginning of this item. 

  
Proposal: Ground mounted solar farm with DNO substation, point of connection, 
ancillary infrastructure and associated works, landscape planting and access tracks. 
  
Speakers 



 

 

Councillor/Local Member: Councillor Phil Gomm, Councillor Bill Chapple OBE 
Parish Council: Councillor Peter Fenton-O’Creevy (Hulcott Parish Council) 
Agent/Applicant: Richard Boother and Michelle Howley 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Brown, seconded by Councillor M Caffrey and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That application 20/00779/APP be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report and any amendments and additional conditions considered 
necessary by officers. 
  
  

7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
 Following a brief conversation, it was decided that planning officers would 

deliberate with the applicant for 23/00953/APP - St. Benedicts, Bacombe Lane, 
Wendover to find a suitable date for a potential site visit as agreed by the 
committee, and this date would be communicated to Members in due course to 
gauge availability. 
  
Details of any further site visits deemed appropriate to occur prior to an 
application’s consideration at the next scheduled meeting of the committee would 
be communicated to Members as necessary. 
  

8 Date of the Next Meeting 
 16th August 2023 

  


	Central Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


